Spansion® Product Selector Guide
January 2014
Parallel NOR
Flash
Serial NOR
Flash
SLC NAND
Flash

1Gb
Spansion Product Selector Guide Embedded and Mobile Applications Portfolio 9
(S) Spansion Ordering Part Number Construction
single-die products
Generic OPN Ordering Options
Additional Ordering Options
Varies for each generic OPN (characters
1-9). Meaning is defined in each datasheet.
Prefix Series Family G Density Tech Speed Package Temp Model Number Pack
type
S S 1 0 D H I2 9 G L 0 1 G 0 1 3
Temperature Grade
Product Series
25 = Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI) Flash memory
29 = Sector Erase NOR Flash memory
34 = Floating Gate NAND
70 = Dual Die Flash Package
Density
001 - 512 = 1 Mb-512 Mb
204 - 216 = 4 Mb-16 Mb*
116 - 164 = 16 Mb-64 Mb**
Packaging Type
Prefix
S = Spansion
Package Type (Family)
Package Material Set
(Varies by Package Type)
Process TechnologyFlash Interface and
Simultaneous Read-write
Standard
Page
Burst (ADP)
Burst (ADM)
Burst (AADM)
Serial (SPI)
Automotive
Burst (Demux)
NAND
ADP = Address data parallel
ADM = Address data mux
AADM = Address –
address data mux
srw

1 Gb • S29GL01GP 110 (25), 120 (25),
130 (25)
56-Pin TSOP, 64-Ball FBGA,
KGD, KTW
0° to +85°C,
-40° to +85°C
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6,
1.65-Vcc
x8/x16 H, L
Sectors: 1024x128KB; WP#/ACC Pin; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection, VersatileI/O, 32-word write
buffer
512 Mb • S29GL512S 100 (15), 110 (20) 56-Pin TSOP, 56-Ball FBGA,
64-Ball FBGA, KGW
-40° to +85°C
-40° to +105°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6,
1.65-Vcc x16 H, L
Sectors: 512x128KB; 32-byte Page Mode Read; WP# Pin;
Secured Silicon Region; Advanced Sector Protection,
VersatileI/O, 512-byte write buffer
512 Mb • S29GL512P 100 (25), 110 (25),
120 (25)
56-Pin TSOP, 64-Ball FBGA,
KTD, KTW
0° to +85°C,
-40° to +85°C
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6,
1.65-Vcc
x8/x16 H, L
Sectors: 512x128KB; WP#/ACC Pin; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection, VersatileI/O, 32-word write
buffer
256 Mb • S29GL256S 90 (15), 100 (20) 56-Pin TSOP, 56-Ball FBGA,
64-Ball FBGA, KGW
-40° to +85°C,
-40° to +105°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6,
1.65-Vcc
x16 H, L
Sectors: 256x128KB; 32-byte Page Mode Read; WP#
Pin; Secured Silicon Region; Advanced Sector Protection,
VersatileI/O, 512-byte write buffer
256 Mb • S29GL256P 90 (25), 100 (25),
110 (25)
56-Pin TSOP, 64-Ball FBGA,
KGD, KGW
0° to +85°C,
-40° to +85°C
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6,
1.65-Vcc
x8/x16 H, L
Sectors: 256x128KB; WP#/ACC pin; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection, VersatileI/O; 32-word write
buffer
128 Mb • S29GL128S 90 (15), 100 (20) 56-Pin TSOP, 56-Ball FBGA,
64-Ball FBGA, KGW
-40° to +85°C,
-40° to +105°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6,
1.65-Vcc
x16 H, L
Sectors: 128x128KB; 32-byte Page Mode Read; WP#
Pin; Secured Silicon Region; Advanced Sector Protection,
VersatileI/O, 512-byte write buffer
128 Mb • S29GL128P 90 (25), 100 (25),
110 (25)
56-Pin TSOP, 64-Ball FBGA,
KGD, KGW
0° to +85°C,
-40° to +85°C
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6,
1.65-Vcc
x8/x16 H, L
Sectors: 128x128KB; WP#/ACC pin; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection, VersatileI/O, 32-word write
buffer
128 Mb • • S29PL127J 60 (25), 65 (25),
70 (30) 56-Pin TSOP, 80-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6,
1.65-1.95 x16 D Banks: 16/48/48/16Mb; WP#/ACC pin; Secured Silicon
Region; Advanced Sector Protection
64 Mb • S29GL064S 70 (15), 80 (25) 48-Pin TSOP, 56-Pin TSOP,
48-Ball FBGA, 64-Ball FBGA
0 to +85C,
-40 to +85C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6,
1.65-3.6
x16,
x8/x16 T, B, U
Sectors: 8x8KB, 127x64KB or 128x64KB; WP#/ACC Pin
or separate WP# and ACC pins; Secured Silicon Region;
VersatileI/O; 256-word write buffer
64 Mb • S29GL064N 90 (25), 110 (30)
48-Pin TSOP, 56-Pin TSOP,
48-Ball FBGA, 64-Ball FBGA,
KGD, KGW
-40° to +85°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6,
1.65-3.6
x16,
x8/x16 T, B, U
Sectors: 8x8KB, 127x64KB or 128x64KB; WP#/ACC Pin
or separate WP# and ACC pins; Secured Silicon Region;
VersatileI/O; 16-word write buffer
64 Mb • • S29PL064J 55 (20), 60 (25),
65 (25), 70 (30) 48-Ball FBGA, 56-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6 x16 D Banks: 8/24/24/8Mb; WP#/ACC pin; Secured Silicon
Region; Advanced Sector Protection
64 Mb • S29JL064J 55, 60, 70 48-Pin TSOP, 48-Ball FBGA, KGW -40° to +85°C 2.7-3.6 NA x8/x16 D Banks: 8/24/24/8Mb; WP#/ACC pin; Secured Silicon Region
32 Mb • S29GL032N 90 (25), 110 (30)
48-Pin TSOP, 56-pin TSOP,
48-Ball FBGA, 64-Ball FBGA,
KGW
-40° to +85°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6,
1.65-3.6 x8/x16 T, B, U Sectors: 8x8KB, 63x64KB or 64x64KB; WP#/ACC Pin;
Secured Silicon Region; VersatileI/O; 16-word write buffer
32 Mb • • S29PL032J 55 (20), 60(25),
65 (25), 70 (30) 48-Ball FBGA, 56-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 2.7-3.6 2.7-3.6 x16 D Banks: 4/12/12/4Mb; WP#/ACC pin; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection
32 Mb • S29JL032J 60, 70 48-Pin TSOP, 48-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C 2.7-3.6 NA x8/x16 T, B Banks: 4/12/12/4Mb, 4/28, 8/24, 16/16; WP#/ACC pin;
Secured Silicon Region
32 Mb • • S29CL032J 75, 66, 56, 40MHz 80-Pin PQFP, 80-Ball BGA
-40° to +85°C,
-40° to +125°C,
-40° to +145°C
3.0-3.6 1.65-3.6 x32 D Banks: 8/24Mb or 24/8Mb; WP#, ACC pins, Secured Silicon
Region; Advanced Sector Protection, Versatile I/O
16 Mb S29AL016J 55, 70
48-Pin TSOP, 48-Ball FBGA,
64-Ball FBGA, 56-Pin SSOP,
KGD, KGW
-40° to +85°C,
-40° to +125°C
3.0-3.6,
2.7-3.6 NA x8/x16 T, B Sectors: 1x16KB,2x8KB,1x32KB,31x64KB
16 Mb • • S29CL016J 66, 56, 40MHz 80-Pin PQFP, 80-Ball BGA,
KGD
-40° to +85°C,
-40° to +125°C,
-40° to +145°C

erase during power transition, Block zero valid up to 1K cycles,
Supports Read Cache and Write Cache with Multiplane
support. Unique ID support
1.8V NAND Memory
Spansion Product Selector Guide Embedded and Mobile Applications Portfolio 14
density page
mode
simul-
op
burst
mode
part
number
access times (ns)/
clock frequency packages temp vcc(v) vi/o(v) org sector features
32Mb • • S29CD032J 75, 66, 56, 40MHz 80-Pin PQFP, 80-Ball BGA
-40° to +85°C,
-40° to +125°C,
-40° to +145°C
2.5-2.75 1.65-2.75 x32 D
Banks: 8/24Mb or 24/8Mb; WP#, ACC pins, Secured Silicon
Region; Advanced Sector Protection, Versatile I/O
16Mb • • S29CD016J 66, 56, 40MHz
80-Pin PQFP, 80-Ball BGA,
KGD
-40° to +85°C,
-40° to +125°C,
-40° to +145°C
2.5-2.75 1.65-2.75 x32 D
Banks: 4/12Mb or 12/4Mb; WP#, ACC pins, Secured Silicon
Region; Advanced Sector Protection, Versatile I/O
2.5V Parallel Flash Memory
density page
mode
simul-
op
burst
mode
part
number
access times (ns)/
clock frequency packages temp vcc(v) vi/o(v) org sector features
512Mb • • • S29WS512P 54, 66, 80, 104MHz 84-Ball FBGA -25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95
1.70-
1.95
x16 D
Banks: 16x32Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection; 32-word write buffer
256Mb • • • S29WS256P 54, 66, 80, 104MHz 84-Ball FBGA -25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95
1.70-
1.95
x16 D
Banks: 16x16Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection; 32-word write buffer
128Mb • • • S29WS128P 54, 66, 80, 104MHz 84-Ball FBGA, KTD, KGW -25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95
1.70-
1.95
x16 D
Banks: 16x8Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection; 32-word write buffer
64Mb • • • S29WS064R 66, 83, 108MHz 84-Ball FBGA
-40° to +85°C,
-25° to +25°C
1.70-1.95
1.70-
1.95
x16 T, B
Banks: 4x16Mb; ACC Pin; Secured Silicon Region; Advanced
Sector Protection; 32-word write buffer
16Mb S29AS016J 70
48-Pin TSOP, 48-Ball
FBGA, KGD, KGW
-40° to +85°C 1.65-1.95 NA x8/x16 T, B Sectors: 8x8KB, 31x64KB; WP# pin, RY/BY# pin
8Mb S29AS008J 70
48-Pin TSOP, 48-Ball
FBGA, KGD, KGW
-40° to +85°C 1.65-1.95 NA x8/x16 T, B Sectors: 8x8KB, 15x64KB; WP# pin, RY/BY# pin
1.8V Parallel ADP Flash Memory
product technology (nm) code flash (mb) psram (mb) dram (mb) flash/ram speed
(mhz)1 mcp/pop package (mm) package footprint
S71WS256PC0 90 256 64 104/104 MCP 11.6 x 8.0 84-ball
1.8V Parallel ADP MCP Solutions
Sector: T: Top Boot, B: Bottom Boot, D: Dual Boot, U: Uniform Sectors, H: High-Protect, L: Low-Protect
1) Maximum targeted frequency noted for each product – lower speed grades may also be offered.
Spansion Product Selector Guide Embedded and Mobile Applications Portfolio 15
1.8V Muxed AADM Flash Memory
density page
mode
simul-
op
burst
mode
part
number
access times (ns)/
clock frequency packages temp vcc(v) vi/o(v) org sector features
256Mb • • S29XS256R 83, 104, 108MHz 44-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95 1.70-
1.95 x16 T, B Banks: 8x32Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
32-word write buffer
128Mb • • S29XS128R 83, 104, 108MHz 44-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95 1.70-
1.95 x16 T, B Banks: 8x16Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
32-word write buffer
64Mb • • S29XS064R 66, 83, 108MHz 44-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95 1.70-
1.95 x16 T, B Banks: 8x16Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection; 32-word write buffer
density page
mode
simul-
op
burst
mode
part
number
access times (ns)/
clock frequency packages temp vcc(v) vi/o(v) org sector features
512Mb • • S29NS512P 66, 83MHz 64-Ball BGA -25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95 1.70-
1.95 x16 T Banks: 16x32Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
Advanced Sector Protection; 32-word write buffer
256Mb • • S29VS256R 83, 104, 108MHz 44-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95 1.70-
1.95 x16 T, B Banks: 8x32Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
32-word write buffer
128Mb • • S29VS128R 83, 104, 108MHz 44-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95 1.70-
1.95 x16 T, B Banks: 8x16Mb; WP#, ACC Pins; Secured Silicon Region;
32-word write buffer
64Mb • • S29VS064R 66, 83, 108MHz 44-Ball FBGA -40° to +85°C,
-25° to +85°C 1.70-1.95 1.70-
1.95 x16 T, B Banks: 4x16Mb; ACC Pin; Secured Silicon Region; Advanced
Sector Protection; 32-word write buffer
1.8V Muxed ADM Flash Memory
1.8V Muxed AADM MCP Solutions
product technology (nm) code flash (mb) psram (mb) dram (mb) flash/ram speed
(mhz)1 mcp/pop package (mm) package footprint
S72XS256RE0 65 256 256 108/166 MCP 8.0 x 8.0 133-ball
1.8V Muxed ADM MCP Solutions
product technology (nm) code flash (mb) psram (mb) dram (mb) flash/ram speed
(mhz)1 mcp/pop package (mm) package footprint
 S71VS064RB0  65  64  32   108 / 108 MCP  7.5 x 5.0  52-ball
 S71VS128RB0  65  128  32   108 / 108 MCP  7.7 x 6.2  56-ball
 S71VS128RC0  65  128  64   108 / 108 MCP  7.7 x 6.2  56-ball
S71VS256RC0 65 256 64 108/108 MCP 7.7 x 6.2 56-ball
S71VS256RD0 65 256 128 108/108 MCP 9.2 x 8.0 56-ball
S72VS256RE0 65 256 256 108/166 MCP 8.0 x 8.0 133-ball
Sector: T: Top Boot, B: Bottom Boot, D: Dual Boot, U: Uniform Sectors, H: High-Protect, L: Low-Protect
1) Maximum targeted frequency noted for each product – lower speed grades may also be offered.
about spansion